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A.
Equal Status Acts 2000 to 2008

1.
Decisions

1.1
Mrs A (on behalf of her son B) -v- A Boys National School

Decision number:  DEC-S2009-031

Ground: Disability
The complainant’s mother, Mrs A claimed that her son B was discriminated against by the respondent on the grounds of his disability in terms of the sanction of suspension which the school imposed upon the complainant on two occasions arising from behaviour which his mother claimed was as a consequence of his disability.  The complainant is a child with Autistic Spectrum Disorder and Attention Deficit Disorder with special educational needs who attended the respondent’s boys national school as a student for seven years until he left the school in June, 2005, when he was aged twelve years. The respondent’s school is a mainstream school but additional resources were made available to it to respond to the needs of the complainant as a child with special needs. The complainant was suspended from the school for three days on two separate occasions in March, 2005 and June, 2005 while in fourth class due to behaviour which was associated with his autism and was not otherwise “bold behaviour”.

The respondent denied that it discriminated against the complainant on the grounds of his disability or that it failed to provide him with reasonable accommodation in term of the manner in which it catered for his educational needs. The respondent stated that it is a mainstream school with an ethos of inclusion and integration which aims to provide an environment in which all children including those with special education needs are encouraged to reach their full potential academically, socially, emotionally and spiritually.

The Equality Officer found that the extreme nature of the difficulties presented by the complainant’s behaviour, especially in terms of the incidences of striking his teachers/SNA/peers and the disproportionate amount of time that it was necessary for his class teacher to dedicate towards the management of this behaviour, was having a seriously detrimental effect on the capacity of the respondent to provide educational services to both the complainant and the other students in his class. The Equality Officer found that the respondent did not subject the complainant to discrimination in the present case in terms of its decision to invoke the sanction of suspension in March and June, 2005. The Equality Officer found that the complainant had failed to establish a prima facie case of discrimination on the disability ground.

There was an important legal point in the decision in relation to the last act of discrimination. The issue was raised as to whether the case was lodged within the six months time limit. Mrs A claimed that the policy adopted by the respondent to suspend the complainant was an ongoing policy which extended over a period of time. Mrs A stated that this policy commenced on the date when the first suspension was imposed in March, 2005 and culminated on 26th August, 2005 when the respondent refused to provide an undertaking that it would not invoke further suspensions if the complainant returned to school in September of that year. The Equality Officer considered Section 21(11)(b) of the Act and found that the respondent’s decision to invoke the sanction of suspension upon the complainant in March and June, 2005 constitutes a provision or policy which was in operation over a period of time and which had ongoing consequences or effects for the complainant in terms of his access to the school.  The Equality Officer was of the view that it is reasonable to conclude that the sanction of suspension would have been invoked again by the respondent (i.e. in the school year which commenced in September, 2005) in circumstances where there was a reoccurrence of the behaviour that had led to the initial suspensions. The Equality Officer was satisfied that the respondent’s policy to invoke the sanction of suspension had already been established (and had been effected on two separate occasions) at the time the meeting took place between the complaint’s mother and the respondent on 26th August, 2005 and that the potential effects of this policy were still ongoing for the complaint on this date. The Equality Officer broadly interpreted Section 21(11)(b) of the Acts.

1.2
Seán Thompson – v –Íarnród Éireann

Decision number: DEC-S2009-015


Ground: Disability
Mr Thompson, who has a visual impairment, commuted to work by Dart using a free travel pass issued by the Department of Family and Social Affairs. He claimed that he was being discriminated against by Iarnród Éireann on grounds of disability as he was required to queue for a travel ticket on each day of travel. He was prohibited from getting his ticket in advance (for example the evening before) as other customers who do not have a free travel pass were allowed to do.  Iarnród Éireann operated a ‘same day only’ restriction on travel tickets for persons with a disability who are in possession of a DFSA free travel pass.  Mr Thompson alleged that Iarnród Éireann’s ‘same day only’ restriction on travel tickets for persons with a disability constituted discrimination under the Equal Status Acts and failure to provide reasonable accommodation.  
The respondent argued that there was a problem with fraudulent use of free travel passes and the practice whereby a free travel pass holder must present himself/herself at the booking office for visual inspection safeguarded against this. However no evidence of such fraud was produced.

The Equality Officer found that a prima facie case of indirect discrimination had been established by the complainant and that the respondent had failed to provide reasonable accommodation in accordance with section 4 of the Act.  He awarded the complainant €750 in compensation as redress for the inconvenience caused and ordered the respondent to review its policy in terms of the requirement for the holders of free travel passes to present at the ticket office on each day of travel in order to ensure that the policy is in full compliance with the Equal Status Acts.
1.3
Siobhan Twomey - v - Aer Lingus

Decision Number: DEC-S2009-079

Ground: Disability
Ms. Twomey is a paraplegic wheelchair user who flies to the United States with Aer Lingus.  She had difficulty securing suitable seats on the plane both for herself and on occasions when travelling with her young daughter.    Her requirement was to sit in the bulkhead seat which is beside the wheelchair-accessible toilet. She always made very significant efforts to secure suitable seats in advance by corresponding with the airline in whatever ways were available to her.   However, she did not always receive cooperation and, in one particular incident in October 2005, she was refused permission to sit in the bulkhead seat. She was instead allocated a seat that was not accessible to the wheelchair toilet and did not have moveable armrests.  She believed that this was because she had  raised the issue in advance and tried  to secure suitable seating. 
 The Equality Officer found that Ms Twomey  had been discriminated against by being refused accommodation in the bulkhead seat (which the airline characterised wrongly as an exit row).    

The Tribunal also found that she had been victimised in being allocated an even more unsuitable seat following her repeated requests for reasonable accommodation.   She was awarded €1,000 for discrimination and €4,000 for victimisation. The Equality Officer also ordered the airline to review its training programmes for all frontline staff and review the communication procedures between the customer service department and other departments.   (The airline had at this stage changed its policy in seating disabled passengers to comply with EC regulations.)

1.4
Mrs Kn (on behalf of her son Mr Kn), Mrs Kh (on behalf of her son Mr Kh), Mr Kr (on behalf of his son Mr Kr), Mr & Mrs Hy (on behalf of their daughter Miss Hy) –v- the Minister for Education & Science

Decision Number: DEC-S2009-050

Ground: Disability
The complainants claimed that they had been discriminated against by the respondent on the grounds of their disability in terms of the respondent’s policy which requires students attending special schools to leave the school that they are attending at the end of the school year in which they reach their eighteenth birthday. The complainants who suffer from learning disabilities attend a special needs school which caters for children with mild learning disorders and provides a full curriculum to Leaving Certificate and offers the Leaving Certificate Applied to students.

The complainant, Mr Kn was 14 years of age when he commenced in the senior cycle and a decision was made for him to complete his Junior Certificate cycle in a two year period rather than a normal period of three years to ensure that he would complete his Leaving Certificate Applied programme in the year in which he reaches his 18th birthday.  

Whereas the complainant Mr Kn had his education truncated to ensure that he would be able to complete his Leaving Certificate Programme by the year he reached his 18th birthday, his twin sister attending a mainstream school is permitted to complete her Leaving Certificate cycle without restriction.  Both Mr Kn and his twin sister started primary school on the same day, however as a result of his special needs, the complainant was transferred to a special school whereas his sister continued to attend the mainstream school.  She is due to complete her Leaving Certificate at the age of 19.  

The complainant, Mr Kh, was 14 years at the date of the hearing and due to commence his secondary school education in September 2009.  As a result of the policy, a decision was made that the complainant would be required to skip a year in the secondary school cycle in order to complete the cycle by the year in which he would be 18 years of age.  

The complainant, Mr Kr, who was 17 years at the date of the hearing was forced to skip first year at second level cycle to ensure that he would be in a position to complete his Leaving Certificate Applied by the year in which he reaches his 18th birthday.  

The complainant, Ms Hy, who was 18 years at the date of the hearing and in the first year of the Leaving Certificate Applied cycle and would be 19 years before she could sit the Leaving Certificate Applied examination.  The complainant was under the very significant apprehension that she would not be allowed to return to complete the Leaving Certificate Applied programme due to the Department’s policy.  (A number of months after the hearing in July 2009 a decision was made by the Department to allow Ms Hy to stay on to complete her Leaving Certificate Applied.)

The Department of Education & Science stated that special schools are classified by the Department as primary schools and are intended to cater for children and young persons with special educational needs from the age of four years until the end of the school year in which the student reaches his/her eighteenth birthday. Following their departure from the special school the Department of Health and Children/Health Services Executive assumes direct responsibility for young adults with special educational needs who are over the age of eighteen years. They state that the policy that pupils in special schools should transition to adult placement when they reach eighteen years of age is based on sound, reasonable and rational considerations involving the interests of the pupil, the other pupils in the special schools, other children with special educational needs and resource implications. 

As part of the Department of Education & Science submission they stated that the Department is not a “service provider” as defined by the Equal Status Acts and it claimed that the Department was not a provider of education but rather that its role was to provide for education. The Department also claimed that it is not and cannot be regarded as an “educational establishment” and does not fall within the definition of same which is provided for by sent section 7 (1) of the Acts. The Equality Officer found that the types of services provided by the Department of Education and Science in the educational sphere are covered by the broad definition of service within the meaning of the Equal Status Acts. 

The Equality Officer found that the policy which requires the complainants (as students who are pursuing or intend to pursue an accredited course which is also available in mainstream secondary education) to leave the special school at the end of the year in which they reach their eighteenth  birthday, in circumstances where no such requirement is enforced upon students who attend mainstream secondary education, clearly amounts to less favourable treatment on the grounds of their disability within the meaning of the Equal Status Acts. 

In coming to this finding the Equality Officer stated “I am satisfied that this increased level of awareness of the policy and the uncertainty as to whether any extension to remain in the special school would be granted, if requested, resulted in decisions been taken which resulted in both Mr. Kn and Mr. Kr skipping a year of their secondary education in order to ensure that they will have completed their respective courses of education by the end of the year in which they reached the age of eighteen years and thereby comply with the requirements of the policy. In the case of Mr. Kh, it has also resulted in a decision that it will be necessary for him to move from sixth class in the primary cycle directly into second year of his secondary education in order to ensure that he will have completed his accredited course of education by the end of the year in which he reaches the age of eighteen years.”  In relation to Ms Hy, the Equality Officer stated that “I am satisfied that the policy in question has resulted in a great deal of stress and anxiety to her in terms of the uncertainty as to whether she will be allowed to complete this programme of education in the special school which she presently attends.”  

The Equality Officer found that the complainants have established a prima facie case of discrimination on the disability ground in terms of the requirement that is imposed upon them by the respondent to leave the special school at the end of the year in which they have reached their eighteenth birthday and that the respondent has failed to rebut the inference of discrimination.

The Equality Officer ordered that the respondent pay both Mr Kn and Mr Kr the sum of €4,000 and to pay Miss Hy the sum of €2,000 for the effects of the discriminatory treatment in this case. In the case of Mr Kh the Equality officer did not consider an order for compensation to be appropriate. The Equality Officer also directed the respondent to review the policy that requires students who are attending special schools to leave the school at the end of the year in which they reach their eighteenth birthday with a view to ensuring that students in special schools who are pursing courses leading to accreditation (such as the Junior Certificate/Leaving Certificate applied) be afforded the same duration of time to complete these courses as their counterparts in mainstream education.

1.5
Mrs Cr (on behalf of her daughter Miss Cr) –v- The Minister for 
Education & Science

Decision Number: DEC-S2009-051

Ground: Disability
The complainant claimed that she has been discriminated against by the respondent on the grounds of her disability in terms of the respondent’s policy which requires students attending special schools to leave the school that they are attending at the end of the school year in which they reach their eighteenth birthday.

The complainant is currently following a Holistic Life Skills Educational Programme. However, her full educational potential has not been assessed and it remains an open question as to whether she has the ability to complete the Junior Certificate and/or Leaving Certificate Applied programmes. It has been made clear that for the complainant to participate in a formal programme of education (such as the Junior Certificate/Leaving Certificate Applied) to conclusion, she will be required to skip parts of the normal curriculum in order to make up time. In light of the implications of the current Department’s policy it was decided in September, 2008 to fast track the complainant into first year of the senior cycle programme (i.e. secondary level) although educationally she would have benefited from another two years following the primary school programme.

The Department of Education & Science stated that the special schools are classified by the Department as primary schools and are intended to cater for children and young persons with special educational needs from the age of four years until the end of the school year in which the student reaches his/her eighteenth birthday. Following their departure from the special school the Department of Health and Children/Health Services Executive assumes direct responsibility for young adults with special educational needs who are over the age of eighteen years. The Minister for Education and Science has determined that the most appropriate and efficient way to use resources is to provide for education in special schools up to the age of eighteen years and then to provide for ongoing education, if necessary or appropriate through the Department of Health and Children/HSE. 

In his decision the Equality Officer makes an important distinction between students who are pursuing a programme of education leading to accreditation (such as the Junior Certificate/Leaving Certificate Applied/FETAC) and those who are not in terms of deciding whether the application of the policy in question is discriminatory against students who attend special schools.  In considering the issue further, the Equality Officer also has taken into consideration that a student (such as the complainant) who attends a special school and who participates in a non-accredited course of education is not subjected to the same requirements in terms of having to complete an accredited curriculum or course of education within a defined period of time. 

In the complainant case she is currently participating in a Holistic Life Skills Education Programme which has been specifically tailored to cater for her individual educational requirements. The Equality Officer was satisfied that this programme of education has been and will continue to be reviewed and updated on a regular basis until the complainant is required to leave the special school at the end of the year in which she reaches her eighteenth birthday and thereby providing her with an education to meet her individual needs. The Equality Officer was satisfied that the requirement for the complainant to leave the special school at the end of the year in which she reaches her eighteenth birthday will not by necessity result in the termination of her education as it is the case that appropriate measures and facilities have been put in place to accommodate the further educational requirement of such students after they have completed their educational programmes at the special school. The Equality Officer stated that he had not been presented with any expert or professional evidence from which he could reasonably conclude that it will not be in the best interests of the complainant to transfer to adult services at the end of the year in which she has reached her eighteenth birthday. 

The Equality Officer found that the implementation of the policy which requires the complainant to leave the secondary school at the end of the year in which she reaches her eighteenth birthday does not amount to discriminatory treatment on the grounds of her disability within the meaning of the Equal Status Acts. The Equality Officer was satisfied that the respondent has successfully rebutted the inference of discrimination against the complainant on the grounds of her disability.

1.6
A Patient –v- The Mater Misericordiae University Hospital

Decision Number: DEC-S2009-057

Ground: Disability
The complainant suffers from multiple sclerosis and is a wheelchair user. The complainant was denied access to a wheelchair accessible toilet and shower during the period of her stay in the hospital. She was admitted to hospital on 9th August, 2006 suffering with pneumonia and pleurisy. On her admission to the hospital she was fitted with a catheter. This was due to be removed as soon as the complainant’s health improved. She remained in hospital for a period of 37 days and due to the fact that there were no accessible toilets available for the complainant, the catheter was left on for the duration of her stay. This was despite the fact that a doctor on her neurology team advised that it should be removed.

While in hospital, the complainant approached a member of staff and enquired about wheelchair accessible toilets. The complainant was shown a toilet in the corridor of the ward but upon inspection she discovered that the door was locked and a notice stating “staff only” was on the door. The staff member opened the door for her and showed her the toilet. The complainant observed that it would not have been fully accessible as there were no handrails and the toilet bowl was not at the required height. In order to access the toilet a code was needed to be inserted into a keypad which was located at the approximate eye level of an ambulatory person.

The complainant was also informed that there were accessible toilets on the ground floor. She stated that due to bladder weakness it was not possible for her to avail of this toilet as the commute from the fifth floor was coupled with a lengthy concourse. She found out later on that these toilets were closed in the evenings.

The complainant further discovered while attending the hospital as an outpatient between 18-22 September, 2006 that another accessible toilet had been decommissioned and allocated to staff use only.

The complainant  did not have access to proper shower facilities throughout her stay. She had to wash herself at a sink in her ward with very little privacy
The respondent acknowledged and regretted that due to unauthorised actions of staff the existing wheelchair accessible toilet of Our Lady’s Ward was placed beyond patient use at the time of the incident. The Hospital accepted that where these facilities exist and have been designated by the hospital for disabled access they should be available for patient use and that the occasion of the complainant’s admission in 2006 they were not available to the complainant. The hospital have taken a serious view of these actions and a directive has issued to all staff making it clear that such facilities are reserved for disabled patients. At the hearing the hospital stated that in addition to the steps taken to ensure that existing disabled access facilities are not placed beyond patient use, it has taken and continues to take steps to render more accessible, where possible, its existing facilities. For example, where handrails are absent in wheelchair accessible toilets, they have been fitted. The Hospital also stated that all new projects under development by the hospital have facilities which are wheelchair accessible. The Hospital stated that the toilet on Our Lady’s Ward is now fully wheelchair accessible with the appropriate signage and hand rails in situ. The said toilet does not meet the current (planning) legislation in relation to height measurements. The Hospital stated that there would be significant costs if it was to alter the bowl height due to infrastructural limitations relating to the buildings existing plumbing. 

The Equality Officer found that the complainant had established a prima facie case of discrimination on the disability ground and that the respondent has not rebutted this presumption. The Equality Officer found that in light of the severity and impact of the unlawful conduct on the complainant she awarded the complainant  the maximum amount  of  €6,348.69 in compensation for the effects of the prohibited conduct. The Equality Officer ordered the respondent to develop and implement an equal status policy and also ordered the respondent to ensure that accessible toilets are not restricted by keypads/locks and remain reasonably accessible in all wards. 

1.7
James Goulding –v- Michael O’Doherty

Decision Number: DEC-S2009-073

Ground: Disability
Mr Goulding claimed that he was treated less favourable by Michael O’Doherty on the grounds of his disability when Mr O’Doherty refused to treat his foot complaint and advised him to seek treatment with another chiropodist. 

The complainant is HIV positive and is in receipt of a Chiropody Card that was issued to him by the Health Service Executive. The card entitled the complainant who experiences difficulties with his feet due to his on-going condition and the medication taken to control it to four visits with a chiropodist per annum. The complainant visited the respondent’s service for chiropody treatment as he was in considerable amount of pain as one of his toenails had become infected. The complainant entered the respondent’s clinic and after a short time showed the respondent his Chiropody Card. The respondent queried why he, a young man, was entitled to a podiatry card. While the complainant felt this was an inappropriate question for the respondent to ask, the complainant told the respondent about his HIV status. The respondent informed him that there would be problems or complications with cutting, cross-infection, sterilisation etc and that therefore he could not treat him. The respondent told him that he needed to be treated by a practitioner who specialised in treating the feet of people with HIV and he was given the name of another chiropodist. The complainant stated that he was upset with this treatment but as he was genuinely concerned about the condition of his foot he asked the respondent to look at his feet. The respondent briefly looked at his feet and declared them to be fine. The complainant stated that with the help of the Dublin Aids Alliance he was able to find an alternative chiropodist who found that his feet were not fine. The complainant had an infection that required treatment with antibiotics.  

The respondent stated that he did not refuse to treat the complainant and that having discovered that the complainant had HIV status referred the complainant to a chiropodist that he knew had expertise in the area. The respondent stated that this referral was made because he believed that the other chiropodist had special facilities that were better suited to handle any difficulties that may have arisen regarding possible cuts or infections. The respondent stated that his only concern at the time of the incident was as to the suitability of his practice facilities to the care-needs of the complainant. The respondent stated that he formed a professional opinion that his facilities and his professional expertise were unsuited to the treatment of a person with the complainant’s condition. 

The Equality Officer found from the evidence that the respondent had no expertise of managing HIV nor knowledge of the clinical or policy developments in that field. The Equality Officer pointed out that the complainant was not seeking treatment for his HIV infection. The Complainant presented himself to avail of a service – a foot complaint - that the respondent would normally provide to his clients. The Equality Officer found that the reason why the respondent refused to provide the complainant with this service was because, having been told by the complainant that the complainant was living with HIV, the respondent decided that he could not manage the complainant’s HIV infection. 

The Equality Officer in her decision stated that “there is no legitimate reason why the complainant should not receive allied health services such as dental, chiropodist, podiatry, etc the same way as any other person not living with HIV would receive it. It is clear that universal health and safety precautions are in place precisely for this reason. It was pointed out by the complainant’s expert witness – a member of the specialist registrar of the Irish Medical Council for Genitourinary medicine 
 – that there are a number of people availing of such services who do not know that they are infected with HIV or any other infection and who could not, for this precise reason, inform a service provider that they are infected with the HIV or any other virus.  It was also pointed out that many persons who receive treatment for HIV have similarly working immune systems as persons without HIV.  I find that, having heard the extensive expert evidence at the hearing and having perused the support documents submitted to the investigation, good practice sterilisation issues and universal protocols are not necessarily costly or complicated matters.  This is not to say, however, that they are not important when providing a health services.  The point is that good practices and universal precautions are in place to protect everyone regardless of status and to ensure best health and safety practices for everyone.  They are not in place to provide service providers with an exemption from non-discrimination as defined in the acts.”
In her decision, the Equality Authority also highlighted the issue of misconceptions regarding persons living with HIV when she stated: “It is equally important that persons providing any type of a health service are correctly informed that persons living with HIV are often incorrectly perceived as being unhealthy or wrongly perceived as a threat to public health.  It is crucial that these misconceptions are tackled effectively and immediately.  It is clear to this Tribunal that it is precisely because of these incorrect and outdated perceptions that resulted in the complainant as being viewed and treated less favourably than a person who is without HIV (or not known to have the infection) would be treated in similar circumstances.”

The Equality Officer found that the complainant had established a prima facie case of less favourable treatment on the ground of his disability and that the respondent has failed to rebut this. The Equality Officer awarded the complainant €6,000 for the effects of the discrimination and the humiliation and hurt caused. In her decision the Equality Officer stated that the amount was to reflect the seriousness of the discrimination experienced by the complainant and to emphasise the importance of a person’s right to receive health care in a non-discriminatory manner.

1.8
A Complainant –v- A Local Authority


Implementation of Equality Officer Decision

Ground: Disability
The Equality Officer issued her decision in the above case on 1st May, 2007. In her decision she ordered compensation to the complainant in the sum of €6,350 for the distress and hardship caused by the discrimination and in relation to the application for housing the Equality Officer made the following order and stated as follows:

“As L’s needs persist and will do so into the future, in accordance with Section 27(1)(b) of the Equal Status Acts, 2000-2004, and in light of the effects of the delays in this matter as set out at 8.2 above, I hereby order the respondent to immediately proceed, in full consultation with the complainant and a Senior Occupational Therapist (preferably the Senior Occupational Therapist who has already reported in this matter and supported the complainant’s application), to either (i) construct an extension, suitable to the complainant’s son’s needs and in keeping with her approved application, to her current dwelling or (ii) to re-house the complainant and her family in alternative accommodation, suitable to the needs of L. on foot of his disability, in the locality where they are currently resident.  As the complainant’s initial application was made almost six years ago the agreed construction or re-housing is to be completed within twelve months from the date of this Decision”.  

The Council paid the compensation ordered by the Equality Officer.  The Council did not construct an extension or provide the claimant and her son with suitable alternative accommodation within the 1 year period ordered by the Equality Officer. From early 2005 onwards, the Council were threatened that an enforcement motion would issue in the Circuit court to compel their compliance with the terms of the Equality Tribunal order because of the continuing delay on the part of the Council in implementing the decision. A meeting took place on 30th June, 2008 between the claimant, the Equality Authority and Council representatives to progress the matter. On 29th July, 2008 the claimant was offered  a new 4 bedroomed house with and extra  Shomera  room outside in the garden  as an exercise room for L. 

In May, 2009 the claimant obtained her new 4 bedroomed house.
2.
Settlements
2.1
A Complainant – v- A National School, Department of Education & Science, National Council for Special Education and the National Education Welfare Board.

Ground: Disability
The complainant lodged a claim that she was discriminated against by the school when her daughter was refused a place in the school on the grounds of her disability.  The complainant’s daughter suffers from severe cerebral palsy and epilepsy and is confined to a wheelchair.  The complainant applied to the school which was her local school to have her daughter enrolled in junior infants in September 2007 as this was the local school attended by her siblings.  Following a multi-disciplinary meeting at the school and subsequent board meetings, the complainant was informed that the school was not in a position to offer her daughter a place due to the physical constraints of the school premises, the level of her care needs and the lack of certainty whether the staff and resources required would be made available by the NCSE.   The complainant complained that she had been discriminated against by the NCSE who had refused to confirm the level of care which they would make available to the complainant daughter until such time as she was actually enrolled in a school.  The complainant made a complaint against the National Education Welfare Board (NEWB) for its failure to find an alternative place for the complainant’s daughter.  She also made a complaint against the Department of Education & Science for their failure to provide for an education for her daughter.  The case settled on the first day of the hearing.  The settlement terms are as follows:  

The national school made a statement that they regretted that it was not possible for the School to enrol the complainant’s daughter and acknowledged the hurt felt by the family. 

The Board of the NCSE approved the following statement:

· The NCSE will continue to facilitate the transition of children with special educational needs between pre-school and primary. 

· The NCSE and the Special Educational Needs Officers work in conjunction with the Liaison Officer and the Assessment Officer appointed by the HSE under the Disability Act, 2005 in working to ensure the said smooth transition, and will continue to actively co-operate with the liaison and Assessment Officer to this end. 

· The NCSE performs its function having due regard to the special education needs of the individual child and Section 2 of ESPEN Act, 2004. 

· In order to fulfil this role the NCSE is endeavouring through the network of SENOS to provide information to parents. One of the strategies will be to liaise with the Officers as set out at Number 3 above. 

· It is the intention of the NCSE to more actively prioritise its information service in advance of September, 2009.

2.2
A Complainant  -v- A Taxi Company


Ground: Disability

The complainant claimed that she was discriminated against by a Taxi Company when a taxi driver refused to pick her up because she was being accompanied by a guide dog.
On the day in question, the complainant attempted to engage the services of a taxi from her local Shopping Centre. It was late afternoon and it was raining at the time. She rang the cab company and requested a taxi. When the taxi arrived the Taxi driver saw the complainant’s guide dog and refused to allow her board his taxi with the guide dog and was verbally abusive to her. When she asked him for identification he told her to look at the car even though it was obvious that she was visually impaired. She rang the cab company again to complain and ask for another taxi but they refused to send out another taxi. 

The Taxi Company accepted that the complainant had made contact with them but argued that they only provide a contact service and that a separate party and holder of his own Hackney licence attended the complainant on the day. 
The case was lodged with the Equality Tribunal. However, following negotiations a settlement of the matter was agreed. The complainant received a written apology from Taxi Company with an assurance that there would be no re-occurrence and that staff would be instructed on the treatment of people with guide dogs. An acceptable payment of compensation for the humiliation and inconvenience caused was also made.

2.3
A Complainant –v- A Restaurant

Ground: Disability

The complainant, who has a significant visual impairment, entered the restaurant with her guide dog. A table had been reserved and nine of her colleagues were already seated. When  staff became aware that she had a guide dog she was refused entry but after some detailed discussions between both parties she was allowed enter. Once seated with her colleagues they were approached and asked if they would move to another table which was slightly secluded from the rest of the dining area. They refused. The guide dog was under the table. One waitress said that some people were allergic to dogs. When the complainant asked if any one had complained she was told that no one had. The remainder of the evening went well.

The following morning the complainant's manager at her place of employment received a call from the manager of the restaurant saying that he was not happy that there had been a guide dog in the restaurant the night before. When the complainant heard of this she contacted the manager of the restaurant. She was told she should have given them prior warning and if she intended attending the restaurant in the future she would have to give them advance notice if she was being accompanied by a guide dog, or he would refuse her entry.

Following negotiations the manager later apologised and paid the complainant an amount in compensation.

2.4
 A Complainant v. A Fertility Clinic

 Ground: Marital Status
The complainant applied to the fertility clinic for treatment in January 2008 and was informed by staff there that she would not be considered for treatment because she was a single woman.  Following correspondence between the Equality Authority and the clinic and the referral of a complaint to the Equality Tribunal, the clinic agreed to change its policy.  The directors of the clinic have confirmed that they now offer fertility treatment services to applicants regardless of their marital status.  The complainant, although dissatisfied with the length of time it took the clinic to change its policies, was then happy to withdraw the complaint.  

2.5
A Complainant -v- A Golf Club

Ground: Age
The complainant contacted the Equality Authority regarding an alleged case of discrimination surrounding the closure of greens at his golf club from Monday to Friday in the winter months (November – March). The Greens are re-opened for the weekend and for public holidays. He believed the closure of greens is contrary to the idea of equality of membership and discriminates against him on the ground of age. The complainant claimed that a large minority of the members are retired and not interested in competition due to the fact that they would be slower on the golf course. They therefore do not play on the week-end. However they would like to access the full course during the week  but on these days the greens are closed to them. 

The golf club maintained that the reasons the greens are closed midweek during the winter period is to allow them to recover. The complainant believed that the greens are now closed mid week to enable them to be in pristine condition for weekend players to the detriment of the mid-week players. 

The complainant was advised on approaching the club and making an official complaint. After communicating with the club the complainant accepted the club's assurance that they would  keep as many greens as possible open over the winter months. He then withdrew his complaint. 

2.5
A Complainant –v- A State Department

Ground: Gender
The complainant was born with gender identity disorder and had genital re assignment surgery in 2005.  The complainant informed the state body that she was undergoing treatment for Gender Identity Disorder and that as part of the process, it was necessary for her to change her name and identity and that this had now been legally completed including the issue of a new passport recognising her new name and gender as female. 

However her old PPS number still recorded her as a male. She requested the state body to change the name on her PPS Number and associated records to reflect her gender identity. She also requested that any identification and records referring to her in the male gender to be altered to refer to her in the female gender. The department informed her that they were not allowed to change the gender even though her passport recorded her as female. 

Her cased was lodged with the Equality Tribunal and a hearing date was set. At a meeting with the state body prior to the hearing an agreement was arrived at whereby the Department agreed to change their records to reflect her gender. (Her birth certificate remains as when her birth was registered). An amount of compensation was also agreed. The case was then withdrawn from the Tribunal. 

2.6
A Complainant –v- A State Department

Ground: Gender
This case is similar to that of 2.5 above.  The complainant also underwent treatment for Gender Identity Disorder and that as part of the process changed her name and identity. She also was issued with a new passport recognising her new name and gender as female. 

Her old PPS number still recorded that she is a male. She requested the state body to change the name on her PPS Number and associated records to reflect her gender identity. She also requested that any identification and records referring to her in the male gender to be altered to refer to her in the female gender. The  state body informed her that they were not allowed to change the gender even though her passport recorded her as female. 

Her cased was linked with that of 2.5 above.  At a meeting with the state body prior to an Equality Tribunal hearing an agreement was arrived at whereby the Department agreed to change their records to reflect her gender. (Her birth certificate remains as when her birth was registered). An amount of compensation was also agreed. The case was then withdrawn from the Tribunal. 

2.6
Complainants –v- A Local Authority


Ground: Member of the Traveller Community/Disability

The complainants alleged that they were discriminated against by the Council in respect of the allocation of housing and by the decision of the Council to withdraw an offer of a tenancy to them. The grounds for the complaint were based on the fact that the complainants were members of the Traveller community and also that one of the complainants had a disability.

On the 3rd July 2007 a formal complaint was lodged in the Equality Tribunal under the Equal Status Acts against the Council. In March of 2009 the complainants requested the Equality Authority to contact the Council to attempt to resolve their complaints against the Council.  The key issue for the complainants was that they were not being housed appropriately by the council.  A suitable house had become available which the complainants were qualified for therefore if the council accommodated them in this premises the complainants agreed that they would no longer proceed with their complaint. On the 5th June 2009 both complainants were housed in their premises of choice by the council. However there were some issues that they wished to bring to the Equality Tribunal in respect of the councils treatment of them namely why they were not housed by the council in 2007. 

However, prior to the hearing of this matter which was called for September of 2009 the complainants and their Solicitor reviewed their case and as a result they instructed that they wished to withdraw their complaint from the Equality Tribunal as they were now happy that their complaint had been settled in June 2009.
3.
Registered  Clubs

Supreme Court Judgement

The Equality Authority v Portmarnock Golf Club

On 20th February 2004 District Court Justice Mary Collins on the application of the Equality Authority made a declaration that Portmarnock Golf Club by refusing membership to women, was a discriminating club within the meaning of Section 8 of the Equal Status Acts 2000 to 2004.  She found that the club could not rely on the exemption in Section 9 as the principle purpose of the club is to play golf.  Portmarnock Golf Club appealed this by way of a case stated to the High Court .  It had also instituted constitutional proceedings in relation to the Equal Status Acts.

Mr Justice O'Higgins in his judgement of the 10th June 2005 found that Portmarnock Golf Club's principle purpose is to cater only for the needs of male golfers and that the club could rely on the exemption provided in Section 9(1)(a) of the Equal Status Acts 2000-2004.  This judgement was appealed to the Supreme Court.  

Judgement in the Equality Authority v Portmarnock Golf Club was given on 3rd November 2009 in the Supreme Court.  The Supreme Court by a majority judgement dismissed the Equality Authority appeal and affirmed the decision of the High Court on the construction of Section 9(1)(a) of the Equal Status Acts 2000-2004.  Portmarnock was found not to be a discriminating club on the basis that it came within the exemption that its principle purpose is to cater only for the needs of men.  There were two written judgments dismissing the appeal by Mr Justice Hardiman and Mr Justice Geoghegan.  No written judgement was given by Ms Justice Macken who also dismissed the appeal.  There were two written dissenting judgements given by Ms Justice Denham and Mr Justice Fennelly who upheld the Equality Authority appeal and made a finding that Portmarnock was a discriminating club.

B.
Employment Equality Acts 1998 to 2008

1.
Decisions

1.1
Colm Power– v – Blackrock College

Decision Number: DEC- E2008-072

Ground: Age
Mr Power was employed as a security guard in Blackrock College between 1993 and August 2005, with a break in service of approximately 4 months in 2002.  His employment was terminated by the college in August 2005 on the basis of redundancy when it was decided to outsource the security service.  The college refused him a redundancy payment or an ex-gratia payment in recognition of services rendered because he was over 66 years of age at the time he was made redundant.  Mr Power approached the Equality Authority for assistance as he felt he had been unfairly treated by the college and an equal pay claim was lodged with the Equality Tribunal on his behalf.

At the hearing in January 2008 it was argued on behalf of the complainant that although his claim was one of equal pay, he was entitled to redress despite the absence of any actual comparator as required by the Employment Equality Acts.  The argument was that where a respondent explicitly concedes that it has discriminated on the basis of a proscribed ground, there can be no legal requirement for a claimant to identify an actual comparator. Such a requirement in circumstances where no such comparator exists would deny the claimant any redress.  It was also argued that the national redundancy legislation which confined entitlement to a redundancy lump sum to those under the age of 66 years was contrary to the principle of equal treatment established by EC Directive 78/2000.  

The college argued that the complaint was one of equal treatment and not one of equal pay and that if the complaint was one of equal pay then Mr Power had failed to name an actual comparator and there were grounds other than age for any alleged difference in treatment. They also maintained that the Employment Equality Acts exempt the age limit for redundancy payments from the scope of the Acts.

The Equality Officer found in his decision that

1) the complaint was one of equal pay and was validly before the Tribunal.

2)  the complainant could not succeed in his equal pay claim because he had failed to identify an actual comparator with whom he performed like work.  

3) the respondent’s decision not to make the complainant an ex-gratia payment on termination of his employment was not connected with his age.
The Equality Officer however suggested in his conclusions that the respondent might “as a gesture of goodwill, make some financial acknowledgement of the complainant’s service to it”.  This suggestion was not taken up by the respondents and the decision was appealed to the Labour Court and set down for hearing in June 2009. The matter was then settled between the parties.
1.2
Regina Cruise v Nail Zone Ltd. 


Decision Number: DEC-E2009-091

Ground: Gender
The complainant commenced employment with the respondent in February 2005.   Her working relationship with the respondent was good but changed after she notified the company  of her pregnancy in December 2005.  The respondent attempted to change the complainant’s standard day off so that it coincided with her ante-natal appointment and also changed the established method of calculating her pay and annual leave.  The complainant stated that she was harassed and discriminated against by the respondent to the extent that she felt forced to start her maternity leave early and did not feel that she could return to work for the respondent after her maternity leave ended.

 The Equality Officer  found that the respondent had discriminated against the complainant on the ground of gender and awarded the sum of €10,000 as compensation for the distress suffered by her. The claims of harassment, discrimination and dismissal were unsuccessful. The decision has been appealed to the Labour Court by both parties.
1.3
Fiona McBrierty -v- National University of Ireland


 Determination No: EDA091

Ground:  Gender / Race
This case was an appeal to the Labour Court by the claimant against the decision of an Equality Officer DEC-E/2007/070 in a claim rejecting her complaint of discrimination against NUI Galway.

The Court determined that the complainant had not satisfied the court that NUI had discriminated against her on the gender ground in both her access to employment or that it indirectly discriminated against her on the race ground in respect of the application of the agreed mandatory proficiency in Irish requirements with respect to her access to permanent employment. The Court upheld the Equality Officer’s Decision.  






1.4
Zena Boyle -v- Ely Property Group Ltd

 Determination No: EDA0920

Ground: Gender

Zena Boyle commenced employment with the respondent as a Housing Manager in August, 2005. Her job was to manage newly built student accommodation in Donegal on behalf of the respondent. Soon after she commenced employment she was harassed by her boss when she did not act in what she considered to be a reckless and unlawful manner in discharging her duties. The student accommodation was brand new and there were a significant numbers of problems with them, which were continuously brought to her attention by the students. Her boss in the company wanted her to take a harder line with the students even going so far as, on one occasion telling her to put the students’ belongings into plastic bags, throw them outside the apartment and change the locks. Her boss finally told her she was useless, she couldn’t control that students, what they needed was a man to sort them out. 
In September, 2005 she was instructed to organise the recruitment of a live-in caretaker for the complex. She had expected to participate in the interviews as Housing Manager but she was not asked to do so. On the morning of 4 November, 2005  Mr. X arrived at her office and informed her he was the new caretaker. A few moments after his arrival she received a phone call from her boss informing her that she was dismissed and to be off the premises by noon that day. Mr. X subsequently informed her that he had been recruited to replace her, that her boss (Mr. Reid) had instructed him to fire her on his arrival. 

The company rejected her claim and said that  Mr. Reid, no longer works for the company but that Mr. Reid had problems with the complainant’s performance and conduct which resulted in the decision to terminate her employment with it. The company was unable to furnish any documentary evidence to this effect. 

Ms Boyle was awarded €30,000 by Equality Officer for discrimination and harassment in the conditions of her employment on the grounds of gender. Decision No: DEC-E/2009/013 issued on 11th March 2009. 
The company subsequently appealed the decision to the Labour Court but the decision and the award was upheld by the Court.
2.
Settlements

2.1
An Employee –v- A Nursing Home


Ground: Gender
The claimant contacted the Equality Authority in relation to a complaint of discrimination in his working conditions on the ground of gender.  

The claimant commenced employment in the Nursing Home in January 2005 as a Health Care Assistant.  His work included washing/toileting of patients both male and female.  In April 2007 while washing a female patient, the claimant was approached by the Deputy Director of Care and informed that he could not carry out this duty alone for his own protection.  The claimant discussed with his care assistant colleagues as to whether there was a new policy whereby male care assistants were not allowed to attend to washing/toileting needs of female patients without a female care assistant being present.  There was no problem for female care assistants attending to the washing/toileting needs of male patients on their own.  From this point onwards each time the claimant was washing a female patient he looked for a female care assistant to be present. This proved very difficult on occasions when the female care assistants were all very busy and while they would help when possible sometimes there was no one available.  On the occasions when no female care assistant was available, the claimant carried out the washing duties on his own as the care and welfare of the patient was his first priority.

In August 2008 the Director of Care called the claimant and asked him if he washed female patients on his own.  He explained that he only did so on those occasions when there was no female care assistant available to help him as the patient’s welfare was his priority.  The claimant states that the Director of Care informed him that it was policy that male care assistants must not wash female patients without a female care assistant being present.  The claimant asked what policy she was taking about as there was nothing on paper but no written policy was identified. The claimant agreed that he would do what she had instructed but pointed out that it was very difficult as female care assistant were very busy and not always in a position to assist.  The claimant states that she informed him that he should ask the nurse on duty to get someone to assist. The claimant asked what he should do in the case of an emergency and advises that she instructed that he should get somebody to assist and that he must follow the policy and in the event he carried out these tasks without a female care assistant present, he would be disciplined. The claimant had always carried out his job to a very high standard and had never been in trouble with his employer since he commenced work in 2005.  The claimant felt extremely upset when he was threatened with disciplinary action because of this policy which he believed was discriminatory.  The claimant was informed that there was a future plan for a new policy whereby two people would work together at all times. 

Following lengthy correspondence and negotiations with the Equality Authority the Nursing Home has put a Policy and Procedure Document in place called Privacy and Dignity Care needs of the Resident. The policy states that two male care assistants and/or two female care assistants can work together unless that is contrary to residents personal preferences. The policy also states that male or female staff may work with residents who are not high dependency on their own provided that this is in line with the resident’s personal preferences. The policy goes on to provide that where a female resident prefers to have a female or male member of staff assist with her personal care needs or if a male resident prefers to have a male or female member of staff to assist with his personal care needs, that their preference would be documented in the care records.  In circumstances where the resident is not capable of understanding his or her preferences, that this would be done by the Nurse Manager in consultation with family representatives.

The policy has been implemented and put into practice since mid-September 2009. The claimant is delighted with the outcome. 

2.2
A Complainant -v- A Company

Ground: Gender
The complainant believed that she was discriminated against on grounds of her pregnancy in relation to her working conditions and ultimately dismissed.

The case settled at mediation when the respondent agreed to 

1. pay a sizeable donation to a charitable organisation

2. issue the complainant with a reference

3. issue a letter to the complainant acknowledging and regretting any hurt and upset experienced by the complainant during her pregnancy while she worked for the company.

2.3
Emma Conlon v Sheldon Park Hotel


Implementation of Equality Officer Decision

Ground: Gender
Ms. Conlon began work in the Sheldon Park Hotel on 23 November 2005 on a part time basis. Prior to commencing her employment Ms. Conlon asked about the wearing of a uniform and was told it was a white shirt and black trousers. It was agreed, as she did not have a black skirt, that she could wear trousers temporarily. Ms Conlon subsequently complied with this instruction for the remainder of her time at the Hotel, but did not feel comfortable wearing a skirt. Ms. Conlon approached the Equality Authority to seek advice on the matter and the Equality Authority contacted the Respondent regarding the complaint a few days later, advising that the practice was discriminatory.  On 1 March 2006, Ms. Conlon stated that when she went in to start her shift, she was informed that she was not needed as there was training taking place. Ms. Conlon then worked on 4 March 2006 and was assured by management that she had nothing to worry about regarding her employment.  A week later Ms. Conlon was told that in future she would only be working one shift per week and she was to phone and ask which shift.  Ms. Conlon worked one further shift.  She tried on a number of occasions to speak to the Manager to check up on her shifts, but failed and he did not return her calls. After this Ms. Conlon never worked at the hotel again and received her P45 the following month. 
The case was successful before the Equality Tribunal and on 21 October 2008 the Equality Officer awarded Ms. Conlon €1,600 for the discriminatory treatment and €6,500 for the victimisation.

The compensation was not paid and the Equality Authority subsequently wrote to the respondent requesting payment of the award and informing them of the complainant’s intention to make application to the Circuit Court for enforcement of the order in the event of non-payment.  As there was no response from the respondent, reminder letters issued to the respondent.  Enforcement proceedings were lodged with the Circuit Court in August 2009 with the matter returnable for October 2009.  In September, the solicitor for the respondent contacted the Authority and following extended discussions a settlement was reached in October 2009 for the payment of the award and costs for the Authority.

The respondent agreed to pay the award in three staged payments on a monthly basis.  The respondent also undertook to pay costs to the Equality Authority.  The respondent complied with the settlement and the decision was fully implemented.
2.4
Advertising


Equality Authority-v- An Irish Publication


Ground: Gender
A member of the public forwarded a copy of an Irish publication in which an advertisement appeared for a client of the paper seeking a “Female...." . The Authority contacted the company pointing out that the advertisement could be discriminatory on gender grounds and suggested that they contact their client with a view to placing the advertisement again without mention of gender.  

The company in their reply apologised stating that they had a new member of staff who had not been briefed correctly on the criteria for accepting adds and that a mistake had been made. The new staff member has now been briefed on the need to comply with Equality legislation.

As the client of the company had now withdrawn the advertisement it was pointed out that there was no point in running an amended add.

2.5
A Complainant –v- A Company


Ground: Gender/Family status
In October 2006, the complainant applied for a job via a recruitment company.  She was initially interviewed by phone with a second interview taking place in the company offices the following day.  During both interviews she was asked about availability and she replied that she needed to finalise childcare but would be available to commence employment the following week.  At the second interview she informed them that she was in the final stages of organising childcare.  She was offered the job later that day and was asked to contact the firm the following day to confirm that she was taking up the position, once she had agreed her childcare arrangements.  The childcare facility was unable to offer a meeting the following day for the complainant to sign the necessary documentation but arranged an early meeting the day after.  The complainant informed the company that she would be back in touch early the following morning.  The recruitment company informed her later that same day that the position had been offered to someone else.

The complainant lodged her claim with the Equality Tribunal.  The claim was settled at mediation with the respondent agreeing to pay to the complainant the sum of €3,000.   

2.6
An Employee -v- An Organisation

Ground: Gender & Family Status

An employee was employed temporarily by the organisation from Sept 2006. In July 2008 all holders of temporary posts were informed that they would have to re-apply for their positions. The employee's post was not advertised and he subsequently lost his position. However some new positions were advertised and he applied for one of these.

Initially he was informed verbally that he would be called for interview on a Tuesday afternoon as the “Monday was full”.  The employee only worked mornings as he cared for his child in the afternoons.  He accepted the time and day for the interview. On the Monday evening prior to his interview he had a chance meeting with a colleague in the organisation who asked why he had not attended for his interview. When he questioned his manager the next morning he was told that he should have attended on Monday. 

Following discussion the employee was interviewed the following morning in a store room where no notes were taken. In the course of his interview the respondent made repeated references to the employee's status as a lone parent and said on several occasions that the only work times available would not suit him. The employee was not offered employment.
Both parties to the complaint agreed to participate in the Mediation process and agreement was reached on a settlement. The respondent agreed to pay the employee the sum of €5,500 as a full and final settlement but without any admission of liability.
2.7
An Employee v Minister for Communications, Marine & Natural 
Resources

Ground: Age & Gender

The employee referred a complaint of alleged discrimination on the gender and age grounds against the Minister for Communications, Marine & Natural Resources in relation to promotion/re-grading, conditions of employment and harassment. She had tried to resolve the issues through internal channels but had been unsuccessful so she approached the Equality Authority for assistance and a complaint was lodged with the Equality Tribunal on her behalf.  Following negotiations a satisfactory settlement was reached between the parties whereby the employee who was now retired was retrospectively upgraded and paid salary arrears, had an adjustment made to her pension and received an ex-gratia goodwill payment.

2.8
 An Employee v. A Company

 Ground: Sexual Orientation and Disability
The employee was dismissed from his employment with a professional services company within a couple of days of informing them that he was HIV positive.  The company maintained that they had intended to make the employee redundant  in any event and had merely brought the date forward  with the agreement of the employee.  Proceedings were issued and the matter was resolved a short time before the hearing date with the payment of a substantial sum in compensation.  

2.9
An Employee -v- An Organisation

 Ground: Disability
The employee, who suffers from  dyslexia and is a recovering alcoholic, claimed that he was being discriminated against in his employment by his work colleagues by their failure to provide him with reasonable working conditions and reasonable accommodation. He also alleged that when his employers became aware that he had lodged a complaint with the Equality Tribunal he was victimised as a result. 

Both parties agreed to participate in the mediation process where the respondent agreed to pay the employee the amount of €15,000 without admission of liability.

2.10
Liam Breen-v- Dublin Airport Authority

 Ground: Disability
An appeal to the Labour Court of the Equality Officer’s decision that original complaints were not filed on time under Section 77 of the Employment Equality Act. 

Mr Breen is completely deaf and worked as a cleaning operative for Dublin Airport Authority. He alleged that he has been discriminated against by his employer on the ground of his disability in regard to his employer’s failure to provide proper sign interpreters in relation to work meetings that were occurring to discuss strategy, pension schemes and election of co workers as directors of the company. Furthermore he alleged that he was improperly removed from his work as a high building cleaning operative. The company says that he was moved on account of health and safety meetings as a result of complaints made by his fellow employees. Mr Breen says that he was not consulted at all about the removal from this job and that he was not properly informed as to the reasons for his removal.

The complaints of Mr Breen were initially filed with the Equality Tribunal on the 14th June 2002. Therefore the issue as to whether or not he filed his complaint within the occurrence of the last act of discrimination were a major issue in this case. The Equality Officer after listening to three days of evidence and numerous written submissions determined that complaints were made outside the time limit as prescribed by Section 77(5) of the Act.

The case has been appealed to the Labour Court on the basis that the Equality Officer did not consider properly Section 77(6) of the Act where it allows a time period to be extended to twelve months in cases where there is extenuating circumstances. Mr Breen is deaf and there is a difficulty with communicating with him. The Equality Officer should have given more consideration as to problems caused to both parties when communicating with Mr Breen. 

Discussions between the parties took place prior to the Labour Court hearing at which a settlement was reached. A payment of €10,000 was made in full and final settlement of the complaint.  
C.
Intoxicating Liquor Act 2003

1.
Settlements

1.1
A complainant -v- A Hotel



Ground: Traveller
The complainant contacted the hotel re availability of dates for her wedding reception. She was advised that they did have availability and she should come in and meet the wedding coordinator and discuss a date that would be suitable for her. When she later went to the hotel she was told that they had no availability. Later that day her friend, who is a settled person telephoned the hotel and was told there was availability and to come in and discuss dates. An appointment was made and when the complainant accompanied her friend to the hotel they were shown the function rooms. She booked the function room on that day for her wedding.

Later she received a telephone call from a member of staff of the hotel informing her that there might be a problem with her booking as someone of the same name had enquired about that date previously. She informed them that it was herself who had made the enquiry and that she had been told there was no availability. She was then told to call to the Hotel and bring photographic ID with her. When she went to the hotel she enquired if there was a problem and was told no. However, later than evening the hotel rang her to say that building work had been scheduled for around the date of her wedding and that they had to cancel her booking. She was told she could collect her deposit at the reception. Following this she made a further enquiry and was informed that she had already been told that there were no dates available for the year.

Following notification of the complaint to the hotel they responded by saying that a new member of staff had dealt with the booking. They invited her in to discuss the matter saying that they would cater for her wedding. The complainant declined the offer as her parents had booked another venue. 

Following discussions between the parties the Hotel apologised and agreed to make a payment of compensation to the complainant. The matter was settled.
1.2
Catherine Joyce -v- The Bell Bar 


Christine Joyce -v- The Bell Bar

Ground: Traveller
The Joyces were refused service at the Bell Bar following a 'first Communion'. The group consisted of seven adults and ten children including the girl who had made her first Holy Communion. The ladies who are the mother and aunt, respectively, of the girl were refused service at the bar.
When they asked if they could speak to the Manager she was told that that he wasn’t on the premises. After some discussion the barman rang the Gardaí. When the Gardai arrived a man calling himself the manager informed the Gardai that he had told the barman not to serve the party. The manager cancelled the food they had ordered and the party left the premises after spending approximate 1 hour seeking service. 

The case was heard at  the District Court where the Equality Authority sought compensation on behalf of the claimant for the humiliation and embarrassment to her and her family. The public house defended their actions by stating that the group had been refused service because of a previous incident

The case was heard at the District Court and the Judge reserved in her ruling stated that she was satisfied that the previous incident was what had led to the refusal of service on the day of the Holy Communion. However, the difficulty in the matter for her was that she could not say (under the law) whether the refusal on the day was because they were members of a particular group i.e. members of the Traveller Community. The Judge added that she was disturbed such an incident could happen and that the manner in which the staff of the public house treated the group was appalling. 

The respondents sought costs however The Judge refused this and said the complaint was a genuine complaint before the court and because of this costs would not be awarded. The solicitor for the Equality Authority requested a letter of apology and said that the Joyces would accept same. The respondent’s solicitors confirmed to the court that such a letter would be forthcoming. On that basis the Judge struck out the matter with no costs to either side. 

1.3
A Complainant -v- A Bar/Restaurant

Ground: Family Status
The complainant alleged that she and her family were refused admission to the Bar/Restaurant by the barman who said that they did not serve children. 

The complainant was aware that the establishment had a reputation for not serving children. However she had noticed children on the premises on a previous occasions. Before taking her children with her she rang the establishment to check their policy.  She was asked what ages her children were and what time they expected to arrive. She was told everything would be fine. When the family got to the restaurant they were told children weren’t allowed but when they questioned this they were offered a table in an upstairs area. Having gone upstairs they were unhappy with the situation and decided to leave. 

The respondent replied by saying that it was their policy to allow children accompanied by adults on to the premises in keeping with the Intoxicating Liquor Act and that the refusal in this case was a mistake made by a barman. When this was discovered it was immediately corrected and the family seated. The family left the premises when their food order was about to be taken. The Bar/Restaurant has made an apology and all staff have now been briefed on the pub’s policy re the admission of children on to the premises.  The complainant was happy that the policy of the bar had been clarified and the offer of apology made was accepted.  

D.
High Court Cases

The Equality Authority provided assistance to notice parties in two judicial review cases in 2009.  Both were cases in which complaints had been referred to the Equality Tribunal and the respondents had then applied to the High Court for orders to prevent the Tribunal from proceeding with its investigation.

1.1
 The Minister for Justice, Equality and Law Reform and the Commissioner of An Garda Siochana v the Equality Tribunal (Respondent) and Ronald Boyle and Others (Notice Parties). 


Judgment of Mr Justice Charleton of 17 February 2009

The notice parties had been granted representation by the Equality Authority in their proceedings before the Equality Tribunal.  They were all applicants for training with An Garda Siochana whose applications had been refused because they were over the maximum age of 35 set down in the Garda Siochana  Admissions and Appointments Regulations 1988 (SI No 164/1988 as amended by SI No 749/2004).  The applicants  claimed that they were being discriminated against on grounds of age contrary to the provisions of the Employment Equality Acts 1998-2008 and EC Directive 2000/78.  The Equality Tribunal initiated an investigation of the complaints but the respondents (The Minister for JELR and the Garda Commissioner) sought and were granted leave to have the decision of the Equality Tribunal judicially reviewed by the High Court.  The proceedings in the High Court were defended by the Equality Tribunal.  The Equality Authority had originally been served as a  notice party but applied and was granted permission to be removed from the proceedings and substituted by the complainants in accordance with the rules of the Superior Courts.

The applicants in the judicial review proceedings argued that the Tribunal did not have jurisdiction to embark on an investigation of the discrimination complaints because that would have entailed an attempt by the Tribunal to question the validity of a statutory instrument.  The Tribunal claimed that it was entitled to commence its investigation of  the complaint before it.  The notice parties asserted that they were not asking the Tribunal to impugn the law but rather to disregard a regulation which was inconsistent with EC law.

Charleton J. found in favour of the Minister and the Garda Commissioner.  He held that the Tribunal was not entitled to proceed with an investigation in the circumstances where it could not make a ruling in breach of a statutory instrument. He granted an order prohibiting the Tribunal from proceeding with any such  investigation and stated that the only option available to the complainants in this case would  have been to seek a declaration from the High Court.  No costs were awarded against the respondent or the notice parties. 

The Equality Tribunal has appealed this the decision to the Supreme Court.

1.2.
Eagle Star Life Assurance Company v The Director of the Equality Tribunal (Respondent) and Hugh O'Neill (Second Named Respondent) and Bernadette Treanor (Notice Party)

Ms Treanor, a serving equality officer with the Equality Tribunal, alleged that she was discriminated against on the ground of disability and victimised by Eagle Star in breach of Section 5 of the Equal Status Act 2000.  The alleged discrimination related to the premium applied to her income continuance insurance by Eagle Star.  In August 2002 Ms Treanor applied for insurance cover from Eagle Star for income continuance in respect of her employment as Equality Officer/ Assistant Principal Officer in the Equality Tribunal.  The premium quoted by Eagle Star included a 100% loading which Ms Treanor believed was imposed on the basis of medical information which was not relevant.  In the absence of a response to her request for details from Eagle Star, she notified the company of her intention to refer her complaint under the Equal Status Acts and she subsequently did refer a complaint to the Equality Tribunal alleging discrimination on grounds of imputed disability.

Because Ms Treanor was an employee of the Tribunal, the Director of the Equality Tribunal proposed to appoint a temporary equality officer from outside the staff of the Tribunal to hear the complaints and this was acceptable in practice to the respondent.  There was some considerable time lapse before the equality officer was appointed and, in the absence of any correspondence from the Tribunal during that time, Eagle Star requested the Director to dismiss the complaint under Section 38 of the equal Status Act 2000.  Section 38 provides that the Director may dismiss a case at any time after the expiry of one year from the date of reference where it appears to the Director that the complainant has not pursued or has ceased to pursue the reference.  The application for dismissal was refused and Eagle Star then issued judicial review proceedings against the Tribunal and Mr O'Neill with Ms Treanor as notice party.  They were granted leave on 18th December 2006 and Ms Treanor sought and was granted legal representation for these proceedings by the Equality Authority.  The matter was heard by the High Court on the 4th and 5th March 2009.  In a judgment delivered three weeks later, Mr Justice Hedigan refused the relief sought by Eagle Star and held that the decision not to dismiss the complaint under Section 38 was validly made.  Ms Treanor's claim of discrimination was therefore validly before the Equality Tribunal and the Tribunal was authorised to resume the investigation.  The costs of the High Court action were awarded  to the respondents and the notice party.  
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